





## ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION **ITANAGAR**

## BEFORE THE COURT OF MAJOR GENERAL JARKEN GAMLIN, AVSM, SM, VSM (RETD), STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-356/2022(16)

Dated Itanagar, the 24th Sept'2024

## An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant:

Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli,

Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh.

Respondent:

Shri Giogi Kaha, PIO-Cum-DDSE, Raga, Kamle District, Govt. of

Arunachal Pradesh.

Date of 13th Hearing: 24-09-2024

## ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by the SPIO-cum-Dy State Project Director, Govt. of A.P., SAMAGRA SHIKSHA / ISSE ,RMSA, Itanagar, P/Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh and SPIO-Cum- All DDSE of Arunachal Pradeshas sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on 07/03/2022 regarding the details of appointment orders of PTI & PTI Grade-II, PTT, PET, PRT, TGT.

The matter came up for 13th hearing today on 12th September' 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs. The Appellant Shri Nabam Tapak was present in the court hearing and informed the Commission that he had met the PIO in his office chamber but the PIO did not furnish the additional document as

Whereas Shri Giogi Kaha PIO-Cum- DDSE, Raga was present through online mode. The PIO stated that whatever document available under his disposal have been furnished to the Appellant alongwith the "Affidavit" containing details of documents which are not available under his custody. However, the Appellant is not satisfied with the information as well as Affidavit furnished to him.

After hearing both the versions, the Commission directed the PIO-Cum- DDSE, Raga to furnish the remaining information and also directed him to approach the Director Secondary Education, Arunachal Pradesh to furnish the records available, if any. In case of non-availability of the documents, an "AFFIDAVIT" with detailed justifiable reasons duly signed before the Judicial Magistrate or Notary Public may be furnished to the Appellant within 30 days from the date of issue of this order. Failing to comply with the order shall result in initiation of penal provisions under secton 20 (1) of the RTI Act, 2005. The next date of hearing is fixed on 5th November' 2024.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the Commission in person on the next date of hearing with complete documents, failing which the Commission shall be compelled to impose penal provisions under section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, 2005. If the Appellant remains absent the case will be disposed of on the assumption that he is not interested with the information.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 5th November' 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs.

Therefore, Shri Giogi Kaha, PIO-Cum-DDSE Raga, Kamle District, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time

N:B:- PIOs and Appellants can also avail online mode of hearing by downloading "Webex App" from Google Play Store and may contact Shri Himanshu Verma at Mobile No:-8878891768.

Copy of the order issued to the parties.

Sd/-

(Maj Gen Jarken Gamlin) AVSM,SM,VSM(Retd) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Memo No. APIC-356/2022 // W Copy to:

Itanagar Dated Itanagar the

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Raga, Kamle District to ensure the attendance of the PIO-Cum-Dy. Director School Education, Raga, Arunachal Pradesh before the Hon'ble Court of Maj Gen Jarken Gamlin, AVSM,SM,VSM(Retd) HSCIC on 5th November' 2023 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs without
- 2. The Director of School Education, Itanagar, P/Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, to insure
- 3. The PIO-Cum-Dy. State Project Director (SAMAGRA SHIKSHA / ISSE, RMSA), Govt. of A.P., Directorate of School Education, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Itanagar, P/Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh.
- 4 Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website. Email to DC, Raga and PIO-Cum-DDSE, Raga for immediate action. 5. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar

Registrar

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itananar